

Appeal No. 13-5792/13-5881

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

JACK CONWAY, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky,

Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky
No. 3:11-cv-0051 (Hon. Danny C. Reeves)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Kathryn Comerford Todd
Sheldon Gilbert
Jane E. Holman
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Lisa S. Blatt
Daniel S. Pariser
Anthony J. Franze
R. Stanton Jones
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
Lisa.Blatt@aporter.com

Thomas Pinder
AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION
1120 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-5028

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 13-5792/13-5881

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Jack Conway, in his official

Case Name: capacity as Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky

Name of counsel: Lisa S. Blatt

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
DUE PROCESS BARS THE GOVERNMENT’S USE OF PRIVATE CONTINGENCY-FEE LAWYERS IN CIVIL-PENALTY ACTIONS WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY “CONTROL” EXCEPTION	4
A. Due Process Categorically Bars Contingency-Fee Counsel From Prosecuting Quasi-Criminal Enforcement Actions	5
B. Government Counsel’s “Control” Cannot Cure the Structural Problem With Financially Self- Interested Private Prosecutors.....	12
1. “Control” Cannot Restore the Reality of Fairness	12
2. “Control” Cannot Overcome the Appearance of Impropriety	18
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	2, 6, 8
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	8
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	7
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....	11
<i>Cnty. of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> , 235 P.3d 21 (Cal. 2010).....	11
<i>Cnty. of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> , 74 Cal. Rptr. 3d 842 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	11
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011).....	8
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	8
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	4, 7, 9, 12, 13
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....	11
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	8

Ward v. Village of Monroeville, Ohio,
409 U.S. 57 (1972).....3, 5, 7

Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,
481 U.S. 787 (1987).....*passim*

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 208(a)22

Protecting American Taxpayers from Payment of Contingency Fees,
Exec. Order No. 13,433, 72 Fed. Reg. 28441 (May 16, 2007)21, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Liptak, *A Deal for the Public: If You Win, You Lose*,
N.Y. Times, July 9, 200720

Am. Tort Reform Ass’n et al., *Beyond Reproach?: Fostering Integrity and
Public Trust in the Office of State Attorneys General* (Dec. 2010).....19

Bonnie Campbell, *Penny-wise, Pound Foolish: Hiring Contingent-fee
Lawyers To Bring Public Lawsuits Only Looks Like Justice of the Cheap*,
LegalTimes.com, Aug. 18, 200322
